

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Beijing Shougang Mining Investment Company
Ltd., China Heilongjiang International
Economic & Technical Cooperative Corp., and
Qinhuangdaoshi Qinlong International
Industrial Co. Ltd.,

Civil Action Number

17 CV 7436

plaintiffs,

- against -

Mongolia,

defendant.

**PETITION TO VACATE ARBITRAL AWARD
DECLINING TO EXERCISE
ARBITRAL JURISDICTION
AND COMPEL ARBITRATION**

PROVENZANO GRANNE & BADER LLP
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 197
New York, New York, 10036
+1.212.859.3516

attorneys for petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Petition.....	5
II. This Court Reviews <i>De Novo</i> the Question Whether Petitioners’ Claims Are Arbitrable.....	8
III. Petitioners’ Claims Are Arbitrable under Article 8(3) of the Treaty	9
REQUEST FOR AN ORAL HEARING.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beijing Urban Construction Grp. Co. v. Yemen</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/30, ¶¶ 78-87 (2017), available at www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw8968.pdf	13
<i>Berschader v. Russian Federation</i> , SCC Case No 080/2004, Award, 21 April 2006, available at https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0079_0.pdf	14
<i>BG Group PLC v. Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	9
<i>Blue Ridge Investments LLC v. Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Czech Republic v. European Media Ventures SA</i> [2007], EWHC 2851, ¶ 44 (English Comm’l Court).....	14
<i>Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Maritime Ventures Int’l, Inc. v. Caribbean Trading & Fidelity, Ltd.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	7
<i>Renta 4 S.V.S.A. et al v. Russian Federation</i> , SCC Case No. V 024/2007, Award on Preliminary Objections, ¶ 33 (2009), available at https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0714.pdf ;	12
<i>RosInvest UK Ltd v. Russian Federation</i> , SCC Case No V 079	14
<i>Sanum Investments Limited v. Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , [2016], SGCA 57, ¶ 147	12

Sanum Investments Ltd. v. Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
 PCA Case No. 2013-13,
<https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw3322.pdf> 12

Schneider v. Thailand,
 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8

Tza Yap Shum v. Republic of Peru,
 ICSID Case No. ARB/07/6, at ¶ 148, ICSIDCase No. ARB/07/6,
 Decision on Annulment, 12 February 2015, *available at*
<https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw4371.pdf> (English original). 11, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) 7

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) 6

FAA § 10, 9 U.S.C. § 10 8

Other Authorities

2012 United States Model Bilateral Investment Treaty, art. 24(3),
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/188371.pdf> 9

*Agreement Between the Government of the Mongolian People’s Republic
 and the Government of the People’s Republic of China Concerning
 the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of
 Investments*,<http://tfs.mofcom.gov.cn/aarticle/h/at/201002/20100206778627.html> 4

H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., 18 (1976), reprinted in 1976
 U.S.S.C.A.N. 6604, 6617 7

Separate Opinion of Hon. Charles N. Brower, *available at*
<https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0715.pdf> 12

Jan Paulsson, *Arbitration Without Privity*, ICSID Rev. – Foreign
 Investment L.J. 232 (1995). 6
